NPV ($m) -$10.14 -$9.23 -$7.50 -$5.20 -$2.71 -$0.85 $0.30

BCR 0.00 0.09 0.26 0.49 0.73 0.92 1.03

IRR Negative Negative Negative Negative 1.0% 3.4% 4.4%

MIRR Negative Negative Negative Negative 2.4% 4.0% 4.7%

Attributable to Hort Innovation

PV of Costs ($m) $5.37 $5.37 $5.37 $5.37 $5.37 $5.37 $5.37

Benefits ($m) $0.00 $0.52 $1.76 $3.85 $6.74 $9.47 $11.61

PV of Benefits ($m) $0.00 $0.48 $1.40 $2.62 $3.94 $4.92 $5.53

NPV ($m) -$5.37 -$4.88 -$3.97 -$2.75 -$1.43 -$0.45 $0.16

BCR 0.00 0.09 0.26 0.49 0.73 0.92 1.03

IRR Negative Negative Negative Negative 1.0% 3.4% 4.4%

MIRR Negative Negative Negative Negative 2.4% 4.0% 4.7%

Source: ACIL Allen

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis was conducted to test the robustness of susceptibility of the analysis to key assumptions
and parameters. Given the uncertainty of a number of assumptions used in this CBA, sensitivity testing is
important to determine the appropriateness of underlying assumptions.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 8 below.

Table 8 Sensitivity analysis results of BS17000

 NPV (in $m) BCR IRR MIRR

Under standard assumptions (Central
case scenario and 5% discount rate)

$1.48 1.15 5.1% 5.1%

3% discount rate $5.27 1.52 5.1% 5.1%

7% discount rate -$1.17 0.88 5.1% 5.1%

Low adoption (starts at 1.5% and
reaches 3.6% in 5 years)

-$3.57 0.65 1.6% 3.1%

High adoption (starts at 4.6% and
reaches 11.7% in 5 years)

$8.55 1.84 8.5% 6.8%

Gross margin benefit (Low confidence at
60%) (Central scenario -20%)

$1.65 1.16 5.2% 5.1%

Gross margin benefit (High confidence at
90%) (Central scenario +20%)

$1.30 1.13 5.0% 5.0%

Disease resistance benefit (Low
confidence at -20%) (Central scenario -
20%)

-$1.02 0.90 3.6% 4.2%

Horticulture Impact Assessment Program 2024-25:to 2026-27 - Milestone report – 104 – Final report

Hort Innovation 18

Disease resistance benefit (High
confidence at +20%) (Central scenario
+20%)

$3.97 1.39 6.5% 5.8%

Source: ACIL Allen

Key findings
The following key findings have been identified for this assessment:

— Commercialisation of 6 varieties – At the conclusion of the BS17000 investment, 6 new strawberry
varieties had been developed and staged for commercialisation. Of these:

— Susie-ASBP, a subtropical variety, demonstrated higher fruit weight but underperformed in yield.
Consultation feedback indicated inconsistent performance across farms, limiting its commercial
success to date.

— Stella-ASBP was still undergoing broader trials. While its impact remains uncertain, stakeholder input